Refrigeration (13)

   Fire & Security (21)

   Total Segments (62)

   General corporate expenses (45)

   Eliminations and other -

   Total consolidated operating profit (107)

The following restructuring costs and significant non-operational items are included in current Form 10 results and have been excluded from the standalone pro forma adjusted results (non-GAAP

measures) presented in the investor day presentation.

(d) Approximately $108 mi l l ion pre-tax net loss  due to an investment impairment

The following standalone public company costs were excluded from the current Form 10 results and have been included in the standalone pro forma adjusted results (non-GAAP measures) presented

in the investor day presentation.

($USD, Millions)

Segment Operating Results Reconciliation

73

HVAC Refrigeration Fire & Security Corp/Other Carrier

Net Sales - as reported in Form 10 9,712   3,792   5,500   (396)   18,608

Operating Profit - as reported in Form 10 1,563   532   708   (312)   2,491

Operating Profit Margin - as reported in Form 10 16.1% 14.0% 12.9% 13.4%

Restructuring 56   14   53   3   126

Other significant items of a non-operational nature (a) 51   (22)   47   76

One-Time separation costs 53   53

Incremental Public company costs (28)   (13)   (21)   (45)   (107)

Standalone Pro Forma Adjusted Operating Profit 1,642   511   740   (254)   2,639

Standalone Pro Forma Adjusted Operating Profit Margin 16.9% 13.5% 13.5% 14.2%

(a) Details of other significant items of a non-operational nature

Approximately $57 million of pre-tax gain on sales of interests in joint ventures

Approximately $22 million or pre-tax net gain on sale of expropriated plant

Approximately $108 million of pre-tax charges related to an investment impairment

Approximately $34 million of pre-tax charges related to a consultant contract termination

Approximately $13 million of pre-tax costs associated with the Company's intention to separate [from UTC]

2019

($USD, Millions)